sand dollars) to Michael Parish. The Court also approves payment to each of 

the additional plaintiffs Curtis Oats, Leila Khoury, Sean Driscoll, Carla Lorton, 

Roy Cleaves, Lisa Brown, Dan Taylor, Dean Miller, Stacey Clark, Kevin Sanders, 

and Carlotte Wilson in the amount of $15,000 (fifteen thousand dollars). In ad-

dition, the Court approves payment of a service award in the amount of $5,000 

(five thousand dollars) to class member exemplars Sabrina Alexander, Rodney 

Bailey, Beria Beasley, Bobbie Berry, Jennifer Farrar, Daniel Gerl, Bernard